

No. 12-1307

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
to Enforce This Court's Mandate

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, ROBERT L.
CRANDALL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AIRLINE PASSENGERS,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
FREEDOM, CYBER PRIVACY PROJECT, CENTER FOR FINANCIAL
PRIVACY AND HUMAN RIGHTS, DIGITAL LIBERTY,
LIBERTY COALITION, AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO ENFORCE THIS COURT'S MANDATE**

HANS F. BADER
Competitive Enterprise Institute
1899 L Street, N.W., Floor 12
Washington, D.C., 20036
(202) 331-2278
hbader@cei.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	1
I. The TSA’s Airport Screening Policies Affect Millions of Americans, Yet Passengers Have Been Deprived of the Opportunity to Participate in TSA Rulemaking.....	1
II. The TSA’s Failure to Promptly and Meaningfully Progress Toward Complying With This Court’s Mandate Constitutes “Unreasonable Delay”	3
III. In Creating the TSA, Congress Intended That the Agency Promptly Commence APA Rulemaking Regarding Explosive Detection Equipment at Airports.....	7
IV. Members of Congress Have Repeatedly Expressed Concern Over the TSA’s Policies Regarding Use of AIT Scanners for Passenger Screening.	8
Conclusion	11
RULE 32(A) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMA v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	2
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 5, 8, 11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	6
<i>In re Core Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	6
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>TRAC v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United Steelworkers v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Willapoint Oysters v. Ewing</i> , 174 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 1949)	8

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 44925	7
5 U.S.C. § 553	2, 8
5 U.S.C. § 706	3

Other Authorities

<i>Budget Hearing - The Judiciary: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 112TH CONG. (2012)	5
Daly, Lawmakers lash out at TSA chief John Pistole over airport screening, CBS NEWS (June 7, 2012)	10
Grabell, <i>Just How Good Are the TSA's Body Scanners?</i> , PROPUBLICA, (Dec. 22, 2011)	9
H.R. REP. NO. 111-127 (2009)	9
<i>Is TSA's Planned Purchase of CAT/BPSS a Wise Use of Taxpayer Dollars? Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transp. Sec. of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 112TH CONG. (June 19, 2012)	1

JOINT MAJORITY STAFF REPORT, 112TH CONG., A DECADE LATER: A CALL
FOR TSA REFORM 17 (Nov. 16, 2011)..... 4, 5
*TSA’s Efforts to Fix Its Poor Customer Service Reputation and Become a
Leaner, Smarter Agency: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transp.
Sec. of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 112TH CONG. (June 7, 2012)*
..... 10
